503035274 10/27/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3081872

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ANDREAS APPENZELLER	06/05/2014
DANIEL FLURI	04/29/2014
CHRISTOF DUTOIT	04/23/2014
ANDRE GALM	04/23/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SYNTHES GMBH
Street Address:	EIMATTSTRASSE 3
City:	OBERDORF
State/Country:	SWITZERLAND
Postal Code:	CH-4438

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13793044

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (732)524-2808

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 610-719-5231

Email: JNJUSPATENT@CORUS.JNJ.COM

Correspondent Name: JOHNSON & JOHNSON

Address Line 1: ONE JOHNSON & JOHNSON PLAZA

Address Line 2: BERNARD F. PLANTZ

Address Line 4: NEW BRUNSWICK, NEW JERSEY 08933-7003

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SYN1401USNP
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SUZANNE GANNON
SIGNATURE:	/Suzanne Gannon/
DATE SIGNED:	10/27/2014

Total Attachments: 6

source=SYN1401USNP-INVENTORS TO SYNTHES GMBH#page1.tif source=SYN1401USNP-INVENTORS TO SYNTHES GMBH#page2.tif

source=SYN1401USNP-INVENTORS TO SYNTHES GMBH#page3.tif source=SYN1401USNP-INVENTORS TO SYNTHES GMBH#page4.tif source=SYN1401USNP-INVENTORS TO SYNTHES GMBH#page5.tif source=SYN1401USNP-INVENTORS TO SYNTHES GMBH#page6.tif

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, (i) Andreas Appenzeller, citizen of Switzerland, with an address of Montozweg 23, 2504 Biel, Switzerland; (ii) Daniel Fluri, citizen of Switzerland, with an address of Lerchenweg 32, 2544 Bettlach, Switzerland; (iii) Christof Dutoit, citizen of Switzerland, with an address of Luzernestrasse 21, CH-4528, Zuchwil, Switzerland; (iv) and André Galm, citizen of Germany, with an address of Eimattstrasse 3, 4436 Oberdorf, Switzerland; ASSIGNORS, are the inventors of the invention disclosed, described and/or claimed in United States Patent Application No. 13/793,044, which was filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 11, 2013, entitled INTRAMEDULLARY FIXATION ASSEMBLY and all inventions described, disclosed or claimed therein (hereinafter "the Invention"), which claims priority to United States Provisional Patent Application No. 61/695,254, filed on August 30, 2012 and United States Provisional Patent Application No. 61/723,016, filed on November 6, 2012; and which is identified by Baker & Hostetler LLP Attorney Docket No. 104525.005749 (SYN1401USNP).

AND WHEREAS, Synthes GmbH, ASSIGNEE, a Swiss Company, organized under the laws of Switzerland and having a place of business at Eimattstrasse 3, Oberdorf, Switzerland CH-4436, is desirous of obtaining our entire right, title and interest in, to and under all the invention(s) as described, disclosed and/or claimed in the above-identified application:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Invention, and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for the Invention in any country, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from the application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Laws of the United States or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for the Invention in any country and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; including all applications for industrial property, all divisions, renewals, continuations-in-part and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof.

AND WE HEREBY authorize and request said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns to insert hereinafter when known the application number and filing date of any international, regional, or national application already filed or filed hereafter for the Invention.

Country: Appl	dication No.	Filing Date
---------------	--------------	-------------

AND WE HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting the Invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the Invention in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We have hereunto signed our names on the date(s) indicated opposite our respective signatures.

Date: 55 60	7/05.0	Andreas Appenzeller	
Date:		Daniel Fluri	L.S.
Date:		Christof Dutoit	L.S.
Date:		André Galm	L.S.
ASSIGNEE:	Synthes GmbH	Synthes GmbH	
Signature:	Authorized to sign on behind the Authorized to sign of the Aut	alf of Synthes GmbH Authorized to sign on behalf Authorized to sign on behalf Patent Journsel	f of Synthes GmbH
Address:	Elmattstrasse 3 CH-4436 Oberdorf	Eimättstrasse 3	
Date:	Switzerland	CH-4436 Oberdorf Switzerland	6111

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, (i) Andreas Appenzeller, citizen of Switzerland, with an address of Montozweg 23, 2504 Biel, Switzerland; (ii) Daniel Fluri, citizen of Switzerland, with an address of Lerchenweg 32, 2544 Bettlach, Switzerland; (iii) Christof Dutoit, citizen of Switzerland, with an address of Luzernestrasse 21, CH-4528, Zuchwil, Switzerland; (iv) and André Galm, citizen of Germany, with an address of Eimattstrasse 3, 4436 Oberdorf, Switzerland; ASSIGNORS, are the inventors of the invention disclosed, described and/or claimed in United States Patent Application No. 13/793,044, which was filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 11, 2013, entitled INTRAMEDULLARY FIXATION ASSEMBLY and all inventions described, disclosed or claimed therein (hereinafter "the Invention"), which claims priority to United States Provisional Patent Application No. 61/695,254, filed on August 30, 2012 and United States Provisional Patent Application No. 61/723,016, filed on November 6, 2012; and which is identified by Baker & Hostetler LLP Attorney Docket No. 104525.005749 (SYN1401USNP).

AND WHEREAS, **Synthes GmbH**, ASSIGNEE, a Swiss Company, organized under the laws of Switzerland and having a place of business at Eimattstrasse 3, Oberdorf, Switzerland CH-4436, is desirous of obtaining our entire right, title and interest in, to and under all the invention(s) as described, disclosed and/or claimed in the above-identified application:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Invention, and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for the Invention in any country, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from the application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Laws of the United States or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for the Invention in any country and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; including all applications for industrial property, all divisions, renewals, continuations-in-part and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof.

AND WE HEREBY authorize and request said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns to insert hereinafter when known the application number and filing date of any international, regional, or national application already filed or filed hereafter for the Invention.

Country: Application No Thing Date	Country:	Application No.	Filing Date
------------------------------------	----------	-----------------	-------------

AND WE HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting the Invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the Invention in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We have hereunto signed our names on the date(s) indicated opposite our respective signatures.

Date:				L.S.
		Andreas Appena	zeller	
Date: <u>24.04.2</u> 2	<u> </u>	Daniel Fluri	7 <u>77</u>	LS,
Date:		Christof Dutoit		L.S.
Date:		André Galm		L.S.
assignee:	Synthes GmbH		Synthes GmbH	
	Authorized to sign on beha	alf of Synthes GmbH		alf of Synthes GmbH
Signature:	Augude	Mul	JUL 11 JAH	
Position/Title:	Patent Counsel		Patent Counsel	
Address: Date:	Eimattstrasse 3 CH-4436 Oberdorf Switzerland	T m v s s š	Eimattstrasse 3 CH-4436 Oberdorf Switzerland	
L/Me.	Jun t	3 ₁ 2014_	Jul 23, 2014	1

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, (i) Andreas Appenzeller, citizen of Switzerland, with an address of Montozweg 23, 2504 Biel, Switzerland; (ii) Daniel Fluri, citizen of Switzerland, with an address of Lerchenweg 32, 2544 Bettlach, Switzerland; (iii) Christof Dutoit, citizen of Switzerland, with an address of Luzernestrasse 21, CH-4528, Zuchwil, Switzerland; (iv) and André Galm, citizen of Germany, with an address of Eimattstrasse 3, 4436 Oberdorf, Switzerland; ASSIGNORS, are the inventors of the invention disclosed, described and/or claimed in United States Patent Application No. 13/793,044, which was filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 11, 2013, entitled INTRAMEDULLARY FIXATION ASSEMBLY and all inventions described, disclosed or claimed therein (hereinafter "the Invention"), which claims priority to United States Provisional Patent Application No. 61/695,254, filed on August 30, 2012 and United States Provisional Patent Application No. 61/723,016, filed on November 6, 2012; and which is identified by Baker & Hostetler LLP Attorney Docket No. 104525.005749 (SYN1401USNP).

AND WHEREAS, **Synthes GmbH**, ASSIGNEE, a Swiss Company, organized under the laws of Switzerland and having a place of business at Eimattstrasse 3, Oberdorf, Switzerland CH-4436, is desirous of obtaining our entire right, title and interest in, to and under all the invention(s) as described, disclosed and/or claimed in the above-identified application:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Invention, and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for the Invention in any country, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from the application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Laws of the United States or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for the Invention in any country and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; including all applications for industrial property, all divisions, renewals, continuations-in-part and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof.

AND WE HEREBY authorize and request said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns to insert hereinafter when known the application number and filing date of any international, regional, or national application already filed or filed hereafter for the Invention.

Country:	Application No	Filing Date

AND WE HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting the Invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the Invention in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We have hereunto signed our names on the date(s) indicated opposite our respective signatures.

Date:			L.S.
		Andreas Appenzeller	
Date:	×	Daniel Fluri	L.S.
Date: <u>23</u> 🔾	<u> 2014</u>	Christof Datoit	E,S,
Date:	1/2014	André Galm	L.S.
ASSIGNEE:	Synthes GmbH	Synthes GmbH	
Wage at the		•	
Signature:	Authorized to sign on bel	Ullul Jul 11	on behalf of Synthes GmbH
Position/Title:	Patent Counsel	Patent Counsel	
Address:	Eimattsträsse 3	Eimattstrasse 3	
Date:	CH-4436 Oberdorf Switzerland	CH-4436 Oberdorf Switzerland	

-2-